shabu which worth of 1.1 to 1.3 million pesos is capable of destroying hundred of life and 

thousand of family. 

In the 2019 budget, the PNP was given 173.5 billion 61.05 million (＄1.17 billion) 

for intelligence activities.   

For calendar year 2019, the Dangerous Drugs Board has a total allotment of Three 

Hundred Eighty-Three Million, Five Hundred Fifty-Three Thousand Pesos (P 

383,553,000.00). Of this amount, Fifty-Four Million, Nine Hundred Ninety-Eight Thousand 

(P 54,998,000.00) was allocated for Personnel Services (PS), Two Hundred Twenty-Six 

Million, Forty-Eight Thousand (P 226,048,000.00) for Maintenance and Other Operating 

Expenses (MOOE), and Twenty Million, Six Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand (P 

20,695,000.00) for Capital Outlay (CO). An allocation of Four Million, Eight Hundred 

Twelve Thousand (P4,812,000.00) was also provided for Retirement and Life Insurance 

Premium (RLIP). A Special Fund (SF) Allocation was also given to DDB amounting to 

Seventy-Seven Million (P 77,000,000.00). This was used to fund the construction and 

maintenance of Drug Treatment and Rehabilitation Centers and Community-Based 

Treatment and Rehabilitation Programs. 

The purpose of the study is to assess the impact of plea bargaining agreements on